Radio test report
20071254301 - rev. 2.0
based on:
- FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247
(10-1-06 Edition);
- FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109
(10-1-06 Edition).
Wireless Barcode Scanner / Cradle for Scanner

Manufacturer : OPTOELECTRONICS CO., LTD
Trademark  : OPTICON
Type designation : OPR-3101
FCC ID :  UFOOPR3101
Hardware version : --
Software release : TW0J00G/RD36J00D
Serial number : --
CRD-3101
Product category : Cradle for Scanner
Manufacturer : OPTOELECTRONICS CO., LTD
Trademark  : OPTICON
Type designation : CRD-3101
FCC ID : UFOCRD3101
Hardware version : --
Software release : TW0J00G/RD36J00D
Serial number : --
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 20 March 2007
Tests are carried out from:
• 13 April 2007 to 4 May 2007
Main module Page:  5 of 51
 Report number:20071254301
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation is used:
Description Date Identification
Simple Instruction Manual -- OPR-3101
Block diagram -- Bluetooth Module
Block Diagram -- OPR-3101
Bill of material 2007/2/26 OPR-3101
Parts Layout Diagram 2007/02/27 OPR-3101
Circuit diagram February 09, 2007 OPR-3101
Block Diagram -- CRD-3101
Component Layout -- CRD-3101
Component List -- CRD-3101
Circuit diagram February 09, 2007 CRD-3101
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
Main module Page:  6 of 51
 Report number:20071254301
5 Observations and comments
The Device-Under-Test consists of three items: OPR-3101 wireless barcode scanner and CRD-
3101 cradle for scanner.
Both OPR-3101 scanner and CRD-3101 cradle contain the same Bluetooth module, type
EYSF3CAXX-XV. The Bluetooth module is tested in the following modes: GFSK (DH5 packets),
π/4DQPSK (2DH5 packets) and 8DPSK (3DH5 packets).
Both units contain the same integral antenna. Type SF2450-01. This antenna is a Chip Antenna for
2.45GHz with a nominal impedance of 50 Ω and a maximum gain of 2.1 dBi.
During the tests the cradle was controlled by means of serial test commands on the RS-232 port.
The test sample used for the transmitter tests was provided with a temporary SMA antenna
connector.
All tests are performed with frequency hopping disabled.
The test sample used for the receiver tests was provided with the (original) integral antenna.
Initially an appointment has been made for final measurements of unwanted emissions 30 - 1000
MHz on the Open Area Test Site of TNO EPS in Niekerk
TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL  Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed  : 90828
Industry Canada : IC3501A-1
Exploratory measurements (section 3.8) revealed that these final measurements are unnecessary.
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications are made to the sample during the assessment.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247 (10-1-06 Edition);
FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109 (10-1-06 Edition).
Main module Page:  7 of 51
 Report number:20071254301
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.